

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 22-2058

TANNER W. ROTH; JON W. SMITHLEY; LOGAN M. PRIEBE; VICTORIA S. ROBERTS; TIMOTHY C. BEXTEN; ZACHARY R. BRAUM; ARMAND G. FONDREN II; NATHAN P. GAVIC; BRENNAN L. BARLOW; MICHAEL T. EDWARDS; MATTHEW J. CASCARINO; MATTHEW C. DOWNING; KEVIN DUNBAR; CAMERON M. GRIM; AARON F. KARPISEK; IAN C. MCGEE; EVAN McMILLAN; ZACHARY MORLEY; MATTHEW L. NELSON; BRYAN STIGALL; KYNAN VALENCIA; MORGAN T. VIAR; DANIEL VERA PONCE; ADAM R. CASSIDY; TRISTAN M. FRIES; AIRMEN 1-11;

Plaintiff-Appellants

v.

LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III, in his official capacity as United States Secretary of Defense; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; FRANK KENDALL, III, in his official capacity as United States Secretary of the Air Force; ROBERT I. MILLER, in his official capacity as Surgeon General of the United States Air Force; MICHAEL A. LOH, in his official capacity as the Director of the Air National Guard; DAVID A. WEISHAAR, in his official capacity as Adjutant General of the Kansas National Guard; DARYL L. BOHAC, in his official capacity as Adjutant General of the Nebraska National Guard;

Defendant-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Nebraska

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Pam Bondi,
Jessica Hart Steinmann,
Rachel Jag,
Craig Trainor,
America First Policy Institute
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Ste. 530
Washington, D.C. 20004
(571) 348-1802

Kris W. Kobach
Appellants' Counsel of Record
Alliance for Free Citizens
P.O. Box 155
Lecompton, KS 66050
(913) 638-5567
kkobach@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
The Airmen’s Position and Training.....	6
The Airmen’s Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs.....	8
Appellees’ Vaccine Mandate	10
Appellees’ Discriminatory Actions in Implementing their Vaccine Mandate.....	12
The Preliminary Injunction Hearing	17
Procedural History	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The District Court Asked the Wrong Compelling Interest Question.....	23
A. RFRA’s Compelling Interest Standard	23
B. The District Court’s Error in Framing the Question.....	24
II. The District Court Erred in Holding that Appellees Demonstrated a Compelling Interest.....	30
A. There Can be no Compelling Interest When Thousands of Secular Exemptions Have Been Granted.....	30
B. Other Factors Diminishing the Governmental Interest.....	35
III. The District Court Erred in Holding That No Less Restrictive Means Exist	38
A. Less Restrictive Means Are Available.....	38
B. The District Court’s Errors	42
IV. The Remaining Factors Support a Preliminary Injunction	44
A. The Airmen are Suffering Irreparable Injury.....	45
B. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Weigh in Favor of a Preliminary Injunction.	51
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26660 (M.D. Ga. 2022).....	passim
<i>Awad v. Ziriach</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	56
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	28
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	7, 45
<i>BST Holdings v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	34, 43, 52
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	passim
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	55
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc., v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	34
<i>Dataphase Sys. v. C L Sys.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Doe v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	37
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59381 (S.D. Ohio 2022).....	passim
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	48, 49
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	27
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	27, 30
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	passim
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	49
<i>Home Instead, Inc. v. Florance</i> , 721 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2013)	48

<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	55
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	27
<i>Lowry v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008)	48
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	46
<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>McTernan v. City of York</i> , 564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>MPAY Inc. v. Erie Custom Comput. Applications, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2020)	47
<i>Navy SEAL I v. Austin</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31640 (M.D. Fl. 2022)	passim
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	55
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	48
<i>Poffenbarger v. Kendall</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34133 (S.D. Ohio 2022).....	7, 31, 33, 54
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	57
<i>Texans for Free Enter. V. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)	55
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	49
<i>Tumey v. Mycroft AI, Inc.</i> , 27 F.4th 657 (8th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2268 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	17, 31, 38
<i>U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012)	25, 32, 41
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	45

<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	24
-------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq.....	passim
42 USC § 2000cc et seq.....	45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Possibility of COVID-19 Illness after Vaccination</i> , (updated Dec. 17, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/effectiveness/why-measure-effectiveness/breakthrough-cases.html	36
Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Omicron Variant: What You Need to Know</i> , (Feb. 2, 2022), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/variants/omicron-variant.html	36
<i>Department of the Air Force Mandatory COVID-19 Vaccine Implementation Frequently Asked Questions</i> , https://www.usafa.edu/app/uploads/DAF_Mandatory-COVID-19-Vaccine-FAQ-v14.pdf	46
Kimberly Johnson, <i>U.S. Air Force is Short 1,650 Pilots Report Says</i> , <i>Flying</i> (April 5, 2022), https://www.flyingmag.com/u-s-air-force-is-short-1650-pilots-report-says/	54
Michael G. Mattock, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Relative Cost-Effectiveness of Retaining Versus Accessing Air Force Pilots</i> , Rand Research Report, (2019), https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RR2415.html	7, 54
Sec. of the Air Force Public Affairs, <i>DAF COVID-19 Statistics – January 2022</i> , (January 2022), https://www.af.mil/News/Article-Display/Article/2831845/daf-covid-19-statistics-january-2022/	3, 17
Sec. of the Air Force Public Affairs, <i>DAF COVID-19 Statistics – June 7, 2022</i> , (June 6, 2022), https://www.af.mil/News/Article-Display/Article/3055214/daf-covid-19-statistics-june-7-2022/	52
Sec. of the Air Force, Air Force Instruction 48-110 IP (AFI 48-110 IP) <i>Immunizations and Chemoprophylaxis for the Prevention of Infectious Disease</i> , (Feb. 16, 2018), https://static.e-	

publishing.af.mil/production/1/af_sg/publication/afi48-110/afi48-110.pdf41

The White House,

FACT SHEET: President Biden to Announce New Actions to Get More Americans Vaccinated and Slow the Spread of the Delta Variant, (July 29, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/07/29/fact-sheet-president-biden-to-announce-new-actions-to-get-more-americans-vaccinated-and-slow-the-spread-of-the-delta-variant/>10
